

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**

TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 4 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Annam Nirisha @ D.Nirisha, W/o. Late D.Hanuman Goud

Petitioner

AND

1. Donti Satheevva, W/o Donti Narayan Goud Aged 60 Years Occ. House wife,
2. Donti Narayana Goud, S/o Donti Deva Goud Aged 65 Years Occ. retd employee,

Both are R/o 8-258, Shirdi nagar Colony, Pangraboargoan ,Nizambad

3. Radhika Ejagiri, W/o Guduri Abraham Kiran, Aged Major occ owner of the vehicle bearing no TS08 GL 5414 R/o 18-53/1, Gopalnagar, Hanmanpet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
4. Guduri.Abraham Kiran, S/o. G.Prasada Rao, aged 32 Occupation Driver of the vehicle bearing No. TS08 GL 5414 R/o 18-53/1, Gopal Nagar, Hanmanpet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
5. Branch Manager, ICICI LOMBARD General Insurance Company Ltd. Hyderabad Insurer of the motor cycle bearing no.TS08 GL 5414 Vide policy no.3005/2011978106/00/0000000030, valid from 29-03-2019 to 28-03-2024

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI. JAGATHPAL REDDY presented this Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C, Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to transfer M.V.O.P No. 430 of 2020 on the file of Special Judge for trial of cases under SC/STs Act cum II Additional District Judge, Nizamabad to the XXV Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad and to avoid conflict orders,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JAGATHPAL REDDY Advocate for the

Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Donti Sathevva, W/o Donti Narayan Goud Occ. House wife, R/o 8-258, Shirdi nagar Colony, Pangraboargoan ,Nizambad
2. Donti Narayana Goud, S/o Donti Deva Goud, Occ. retd employee, R/o 8-258, Shirdi nagar Colony, Pangraboargoan ,Nizambad
3. Radhika Ejjagiri, W/o Guduri Abraham Kiran, occ owner of the vehicle bearing no TS08 GL 5414 R/o 18-53/1, Gopalnagar, Hanmanpet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
4. Guduri.Abraham Kiran, S/o. G.Prasada Rao, Occupation Driver of the vehicle bearing No. TS08 GL 5414 R/o 18-53/1, Gopal Nagar, Hanmanpet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
5. Branch Manager, ICICI LOMBARD General Insurance Company Ltd. Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 26.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in M.V.O.P No. 430 of 2020 on the file of Special Judge for trial of cases under SC/STs Act cum II Additional District Judge, Nizamabad, pending disposal of TRCMP No. 4 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice and also serve notice on the learned counsel for the respondents appearing in M.V.O.P.No.430 of 2020 pending on the file of the Special Judge for trial of cases under SC/STs Act-cum-II Additional District Judge, Nizamabad.

List on 26.02.2026 for filing proof of service.

SD/- L. VIJAYA LAKSHMI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judge for trial of cases under SC/STs Act cum II Additional District Judge, Nizamabad,
2. Donti Sathevva, W/o Donti Narayan Goud Occ. House wife, R/o 8-258, Shirdi nagar Colony, Pangraboargoan ,Nizambad
3. Donti Narayana Goud, S/o Donti Deva Goud, Occ. retd employee, R/o 8-258, Shirdi nagar Colony, Pangraboargoan ,Nizambad
4. Radhika Ejagiri, W/o Guduri Abraham Kiran, occ owner of the vehicle bearing no TS08 GL 5414 R/o 18-53/1, Gopalnagar, Hanmanpet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
5. Guduri.Abraham Kiran, S/o. G.Prasada Rao, Occupation Driver of the vehicle bearing No. TS08 GL 5414 R/o 18-53/1, Gopal Nagar, Hanmanpet, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
6. Branch Manager, ICICI LOMBARD General Insurance Company Ltd. Hyderabad (RR2 to 6 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. JAGATHPAL REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RYJ

DATED:12/02/2026

LIST ON: 26.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCMP.No.4 of 2026

DIRECTION

